

No. 15-577

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

SARA PARKER PAULEY, DIRECTOR,  
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE BRONX HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

ALLISON B. JONES  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM T. MARKS  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.*  
*Washington, DC 20005*  
*(202) 434-5000*  
*ajones@wc.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of amicus curiae .....	1
Summary of argument .....	3
Argument.....	6
A. <i>Locke</i> created a narrow exception to the general rule that strict scrutiny applies to laws that facially discriminate against religion.....	6
B. The historical antiestablishment interest and minimal burden were both necessary to <i>Locke</i> 's holding.....	10
C. Lower courts, including the Eighth Circuit here, have misinterpreted <i>Locke</i> .....	15
Conclusion.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	6
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988) .....	8
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Education</i> , 750 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1730 (2015) .....	2, 3, 17, 19
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. Ct. App. 2004) .....	19
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	14
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976) (per curiam).....	12
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	14

II

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6, 7
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine Department of Education</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	7
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	12
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Commission of Florida</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	9
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	12
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	6
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MacManaway, In re</i> , [1951] A.C. 161 .....	13
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	7, 12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	7, 9
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 499 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	7, 9, 16, 17
<i>Torasco v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	7, 12, 16
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	6, 11
<i>University of the Cumberland v. Pennybacker</i> , 308 S.W.2d 668 (Ky. 2010) .....	19
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	8
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	8
Constitutions:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	12

### III

	Page
Constitutions—continued:	
Mo. Const. Article I, § 7 .....	8, 16
Wash. Const. Article I, § 11 .....	8
Miscellaneous:	
James H. Hutson, <i>Religion and the Founding of the American Republic</i> (1998).....	18
Douglas Laycock, <i>Theology Scholarships, the Pledge of Allegiance, and Religious Liberty</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 155 (2004) .....	11
Library of Congress, <i>Religion and the Founding of the American Republic</i> < <a href="http://tinyurl.com/religionandfounding">http://tinyurl.com/religionandfounding</a> > .....	18
